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PURPOSE  
 
The purpose of this Practice Note is to provide clarification of the Standards established in the Small 
Lot Housing Code. This Practice Note is not intended as a substitute for making direct reference to 
the relevant Standards in the Code. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Small Lot Housing Code (the Code) applies to the construction of a house and associated 
outbuildings in an Urban Growth Zone where a Precinct Structure Plan has been incorporated into the 
planning scheme, or in some instances has been applied using another Special Purpose Zone. The 
Code encourages one, two or three storey houses that can be attached, semi-detached or detached 
housing on lots less than 300 square metres in area. There are no minimum lot sizes under the Code. 
The Code is not mandatory, as a developer or house builder can opt to use the existing planning 
permit process, however if the Standards in the Code are met it eliminates the need for planning 
permits even for houses on lots less than 300 square metres.  
 
The Standards are prescriptive - a Standard is either met or not met. The Standards establish an 
envelope that deals with all the siting matters covered Part 5 of the Building Regulations 2018. There 
are no options, discretions or variations involved in this code however the current planning permit 
process can be used for houses that do not meet the Standards, so there is no loss of flexibility. 
 

HOW THE CODE IS IMPLEMENTED 
 
The mechanism that activates the use of the Code is set out in the Schedule to the Urban Growth 
Zone or in another Special Purpose Zone. The Schedule provides that a planning permit is not 
required to construct one dwelling on a lot with an area less than 300 square metres where a site is 
identified as a lot to be assessed against the Small Lot Housing Code via a restriction on title, and it 
complies with the Small Lot Housing Code. The restriction should identify each lot as “Type A”, “Type 
B” or “Type C” under the Small Lot Housing Code. Approval for the construction of housing that meets 
all the Standards is in the form of a building permit issued by a Relevant Building Surveyor (RBS). 
 

VPA ROLE IN THE SMALL LOT HOUSING CODE  
 
The VPA prepared the Code and this Practice Note, however the VPA cannot provide advice on 
whether applications meet the code, which is the role of the building surveyor, but are able to assist 
with interpretations. 
 

EXCEPTION CONCERNING APPROVED BUILDING ENVELOPES 
 
The exception concerning approved building envelopes under Section 71 of the Building Regulations 
2018 continues to apply. If an adjoining lot is not subject to the Code, the following regulations of the 
Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment:  
 

• Part 5 - siting: 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 90, 91, 94, 95, 96. 
 

INTRODUCTION 
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The definitions at the beginning of the code apply to all Standards in the code however there are other 
terms used in the code that only apply to a particular Standard and are detailed at those particular 
Standards. 
 
Further clarification is provided for some of the definitions: 
 
clear to the sky – gutters or spouting should not be regarded as being clear to the sky. 
 
existing building and existing wall - the status as “existing” only applies to buildings or walls that 
have been completed and an ‘occupancy permit’ or a ‘certificate of final inspection’ has been issued 
and forwarded to the relevant council. Buildings that have obtained a building permit only, or buildings 
that are under construction, are not considered as “existing”.  
 
front street alignment is the street the dwelling is oriented towards (e.g., has the entrance onto this 
street), for corner lots or lots with more than one street frontage, the dwelling may be designed to 
front either street . A dwelling may front onto a paper road easement, but not a laneway. 
 
height in relation to –  

a. a building (other than a wall or fence) at any point, means the vertical distance between 
natural ground level and the top of the roof covering; and  

b. a wall at any point, means the vertical distance between the natural ground level at the base 
of the wall and the point at which the outer wall intersects the plane of the top of the roof 
covering, or the top of a parapet, whichever is higher; and  

c. a fence, means the vertical distance between natural ground level at the base of the fence 
and the top of the fence at any point along the fence.  

 
Chimneys, flues, service pipes, solar hot water systems and solar panels are not included when 
measuring heights.  
 
natural ground level means the level of the ground at the time the lot is created. Natural ground level 
is taken as being a line across the allotment that connects any two points, whether within the 
allotment or on adjoining allotments (see Figure 1). 
 

DEFINITIONS 
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Figure 1 Building Height 

Where land has undergone extensive ‘reshaping’ earthworks, the new levels created by the 
reshaping can be taken as the natural ground level where the adjoining allotments have also 
been subject to the same earthworks or are at the same level. 
 
Figure 2 shows the measurements of fence heights from natural ground level. Natural ground level 
can be difficult to ascertain when the subject allotment has undergone a cut and fill, or other earth 
works.  
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Figure 2 – Fence height and natural ground level 
 

 
 
 
 
pergola – is a structure that does not collect or discharge rainwater and therefore must 
be either unroofed or if covered, with an open style permeable shade material. Plastic, 
polycarbonate or fiberglass sheeting as a roof covering changes the structure from a pergola 
to a verandah. 
 
simultaneously approved means developments that are approved on the same day or an 
application for building permits that have been lodged at the same time. This would normally be the 
case when a developer has purchased contiguous allotments and intends on constructing terrace 
style dwellings.  
 
Adjacent Type C dwellings must be simultaneously approved. 
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DWELLING ROW STANDARDS 
 
These Standards require the row of simultaneously approved Type C dwellings to be considered at 
the same time. 
 

Standard 1 – Articulation of Third Storey Massing 
 

Standard 1.1 
 
The row of dwellings must not be longer than 10 allotments or 60 metres, whichever is the lesser 
distance. 
 

Standard 1.2 
 
Type C supports rows of three-storey townhouses.  
 
To ensure the massing of rows of three storey dwellings does not overwhelm the street, this Standard 
requires rows of three-storey dwellings to not exceed more than six dwellings in the row, unless the 
row of dwellings has a minimum 5.0 metre break at the third storey as shown at Figure 3 below. 
 
The design response may result in a two-storey townhouse being proposed, or a third storey being 
reduced in size, so that a total gap of 5.0 metres can be achieved between the third storey of two 
dwellings. 
 

SINGLE CLASS 1A BUILDINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED CLASS 10A BUILDINGS 
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Figure 3 – Articulation of massing 

  
 
 
 
 

Standard 2 – Repetition of Façade Design  
 

Standard 2.1 
 
This Standard limits the repetition of a façade design along a street frontage to no more than 6 times 
in a row. 
 
The façade is to achieve variation via form and materials. 
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BUILDING HEIGHT AND SETBACKS 
 

Standard 3 – Building Height 
 

Standard 3.1  
 
The building height must not exceed the maximum height specified in the zone in the relevant 
planning scheme, including a height specified in a schedule or plan incorporated into the planning 
scheme.  
 
Where there is no maximum height specified in the Zone, the Standard allows a maximum building 
height of 11m where the slope of the ground is 2.5° or more across a 4m section of the building. If the 
site does not fall 2.5°, the maximum overall building height above natural ground level is 10m. (see 
Figure 4) The building must contain 3 Storeys or less at any point. 
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Figure 4 – Building height 

 

Standard 4 – Setback – Maximum Front Setback 

Standard 4.1 
 
No maximum front setback is required.  
 
Deep setbacks are unlikely to be proposed for very small lots and a maximum setback prevents 
diversity along the streetscape 
 

Standard 5 – Setback – Minimum Front Setback 

Standard 5.1 
 
The minimum setback for a Type C lot is 2.5m as shown at Figure 5  
 
This allows sufficient width for a small, landscaped Private Open Space (POS) with a tree. This can 
provide good onsite and offsite amenity, screens front rooms, and provides urban cooling. It overlaps 
with deep soil zone landscape requirements at Standard 20.  
 
Type C2 allows a front setback to be reduced to 0.5 metres where a 1.5-metre-wide, landscape buffer 
is provided in the public realm adjacent to the allotment frontage (see Figure 5 below). 
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Figure 5 – Minimum front setback 

 

Standard 6 – Setback – Wall on Boundary 
 

Standard 6.1 
 
This standard allows variations to Standard 7.2 if the subject allotment abuts an existing, approved or 
simultaneously approved Type C building, in which case: 
 

a) The proposed building may encroach on the setback profile up to a height of 3.6 
metres above the adjoining building; and 

b) The encroachment must not exceed the length of the adjoining boundary wall by 
more than 2.0 metres. 

 
Standard 7.2 specifies the setbacks from: 

• side and, rear adjoining allotment boundaries; 
• a lane; and 
• side street alignments for corner allotments. 

 

Standard 6.2  
 
There is no maximum wall on boundary length provided other Standards, such as front setback are 
satisfied. 
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Figure 6 – Setback wall on boundary 
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Standard 7 – Setback – Side and Rear Boundary 
 
This Standard sets the setback profiles from side and rear boundaries. Table 2 at Standard 7 of Type 
C, in the Small Lot Housing Code specifies the setbacks for the following four scenarios: 
 
• Minimum side setback  to an adjoining allotment boundary 
• Minimum rear setback  to an adjoining allotment boundary 
• Minimum setback from a lane 
• Minimum setback from the side street alignment on a corner allotment 

 
These setbacks are shown at Figure 7. 

 
Figure 7 – Side and rear setbacks 
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Standard 8 – Setback – Allowable Encroachment 
 

Standard 8.1 
 
To further improve front façade articulation, certain elements are permitted to encroach into the 
setback distance required by Standard 5.1. The encroachment distance varies depending on the 
element type and is summarised in the table below: 
 

Permitted 
encroachment 
distance 

Less than 0.75 metres Less than 1 metre Up to the boundary 

Element Eaves, fascia and 
gutters, sunhoods, 
sunshades or fins, 
roofed pergolas, 
porches and verandahs 
on the ground floor, 
balconies on the 
second storey or above 

Entry canopies less 
than 2.5 metres wide 

Unroofed pergolas 

 

Standard 8.2 
 
Where sunhoods and sunshades project over a street, lane or public open space they may protrude 
up to 600mm over the lot boundary provided they are: 
 

a. no less than 5.0 metres above any part of a street that may be used by a motor vehicle; or  
b. no less than 2.4 metres above ground level of a street, laneway or park in any other case. 

 
The cumulative length of sunhoods or sunshades must not exceed 25% of the overall length of the 
façade. 
 
Upper-level sunshades projecting over streets, lanes and parks provide fine scale articulation of walls 
and facilitate windows for overlooking streets, lanes and public open space. 
  

Standard 9 – Setback – Garage from the Street 

Standard 9.1 
 
A garage door must be set back a minimum of 2.5m and maximum of 4.0 metres where it is provided 
on a front street as shown at Figure 8. 
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Figure 8 – Setback garage from street 

 

ARTICULATION 

Standard 10 – Articulation – Entrance to the Dwelling  
 

Standard 10.1 
 
For houses with garages fronting a street, the entry to the dwelling must be located a minimum of 0.5 
metres forward of the garage. This gives the entrance a street presence while also minimising the 
visual impact of the garage door.  
 

Standard 10.2 
 
For an entry door to a dwelling from a street (not including a lane) or public open space, there must 
be a window in the form of a sidelight window or viewing panel. This provides opportunities for visual 
connection and passive surveillance of the street. The window may be provided via glazing in the 
door. 
 

Standard 10.3 
 
Rear loaded dwellings must provide an entry door at the laneway as shown at Figure 9.  
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Figure 9 – Rear entry door to lane 

 

Standard 11 – Articulation – Massing  
 

Standard 11.1 
 
The extent of a dwelling’s façade below a height of 6.9 metres, must have between 25% and 75% of 
its area recessed by an additional 600mm as shown at Figure 10.  
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Figure 10 – Articulation massing 
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Standard 12 – Articulation – Facades Through Materials 
 

Standard 12.1 
 
Façades to front streets, side and rear street alignments, and laneways must include a minimum of 
two materials, with no material being used for more than 75 per cent of the façade on that frontage as 
shown at Figure 11.  
 
Changes of paint colour or render texture are not defined as material changes for the purposes of this 
Standard.  
 
For the purposes of calculating the area of the façade, windows, doors and garages doors are not 
included. 
 
Variation of materials adds visual interest and reduces the appearance of bulk.  
 

 
Figure 11 – Materials articulation 

 
 

Standard 13 – Articulation – Detailed Design 
 

Standard 13.1 
 
At least one of the elements listed at Standard 8.1 must be provided in the front setback. The 
allowable elements must comply with the encroachment distances specified at Standard 8.1.  
 
Eaves, fascia and gutters do not count towards the minimum one allowable encroachment required. 
 
Any additional design features must comply with Standard 8.1 as shown at Figure 12. 
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Figure 12 – Articulation detailed design 

 

Standard 13.2 
 
Additionally, elements must project at least 300mm forward of the facade. Porches, balconies and 
verandahs must have at least a 1m clear width and each element must be at least 25% of the 
frontage width. 
 

ACTIVATION 

Standard 14 – Activation – Activation and Passive Surveillance  
 

Standard 14.1 
 
 
To enable activation and passive surveillance of the street there must be an area of private open 
space forward of the front setback with a 1.5m minimum dimension, in each direction. This private 
open space can allow residents to overlook the street and have neighbourly interactions. 
 
There must be at least one habitable room window or balcony at a front, rear or side boundary where 
it adjoins a street or public space, to allow for passive surveillance as shown in Figure 13. 
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Figure 13 – Activation and passive surveillance 

 
  

Standard 15 – Car Parking  
 
The purpose of this Standard is to ensure new dwellings have adequate on-site car parking. Car 
parking spaces can be nominated anywhere on an allotment, however a complying car parking space 
must be accessible from a public street, lane or right-of-way and be fully contained within the 
allotment. If the spaces are within a structure the dimensions are to be taken as the internal 
dimensions of that structure.  
 
These Standards are described at Figure 14. 
 

Standard 15.1 
 
Only one car park is permitted on the allotment.  
 
There is limited capacity to provide more than one carpark on very small lots and additional 
carparking would compromise activation of the surrounding area.  
 
It is not mandatory for a car park to be provided within a garage. 
 

Standard 15.2 
 
Where a garage is proposed, it must be accessible from inside the dwelling. 
 

Standard 15.3 
 
The car parking space must be at least 6.0 metres long and 3.0 metres wide measured from the 
internal dimensions of that structure. 
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Standard 15.4 
 
The minimum ceiling height to a garage, carport or car parking space is 2.1m. 
 
 

Standard 15.5 
 
This Standard sets maximum dimensions for garage doors. 
 
If the car parking space is in a garage, the door(s) or opening(s) to the garage.  
 

Standard 15.6 
 
For dwellings abutting rear lanes, an entry door must be provided. This creates a clear and direct 
connection to the lane allowing more convenient access for residents along with an increase in 
pedestrian traffic and informal surveillance of the lane. 
 

 
Figure 14 – Car parking 
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PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 
 

Standard 16 – Site Coverage 
 

Standard 16.1 
 
There is no maximum site coverage. 
 
There is no garden area requirement for small lots. The garden area requirement only applies to lots 
with an area of 400 square metres or greater. 
 

Standard 17 – Private Open Space  
 

Standard 17.1 & Standard 17.2 
 
The number of bedrooms in the dwelling determines the required area of private open space (POS). 
Private open space can be at ground level, on a balcony or at roof top level.   
 
The definition for Bedroom includes any room more than 6 square metres in floor area, enclosed on 
all sides and containing a window, but,  not a kitchen or main living room. Rooms labelled study or 
library etc. but otherwise meeting the above definition must be counted as a bedroom for the 
purposes of this Standard.  
 

Number of bedrooms Minimum area of private open space 
Two or less 12 square metres 
Three or more 18 square metres 

 

Standard 17.3 
 
POS may be able to be provided in two separate parcels provided: 
 

• Each parcel has a minimum dimension of 1.5 metres in width and length; and  
• One of the parcels meets the area and dimensions in accordance with the following table: 

 
Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum dimension 
2 Bedrooms or less 8 square metres 2 metres 
3 Bedrooms or more 8 square metres 2.4 metres 

 
This Standard is shown at Figure 15. 
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Figure 15 – Private open space 
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Standard 18 – Daylight to Private Open Space 

Standard 18.1 
 
A 4.0 square metre area of POS with a minimum dimension of 2.0 metres, must have direct sunlight 
for at least 2 hours between 8am and 4pm on the equinox, as shown at Figure 16.  
 

 
Figure 16 – Daylight to private open space 

 

Standard 19 – Landscape Permeability 
 

Standard 19.1  
 
At least 50% of unroofed, ground level POS must comprise water permeable surfaces such as garden 
beds or grass pavers.  
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Standard 20 – Deep Soils Zone 
 

Standard 20.1 
 
Each allotment must have a minimum 2.5 square metre, deep soil area with a minimum dimension of 
1.5 metres. 
 

AMENITY 
 

Standard 21 – Overshadowing of Secluded Private Open Space  
 

Standard 21.1 
 
The purpose of this Standard is to ensure the protection  of an adjoining allotment’s existing secluded 
private open space (SPOS) from overshadowing.  
 
SPOS of an adjoining allotments must have direct sunlight after determining the length of shadow. 
The length of shadow cast by a wall or fence is calculated as 0.9 x the height of the wall when the sun 
is true north (see Figure 17). 
 
 

 
Figure 17 - Overshadowing 
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Standard 21.2 
 
A building must not reduce the sunlight to POS of an existing Type C building on an adjoining 
allotment such that it would no longer meet Standard 18.1 Daylight to POS. 
 

Standard 22 – Daylight to Habitable Room Windows 
 

Standard 22.1  
 
The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject 
allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case 
Building Regulation 81 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the 
adjoining allotment. 
 

Standard 23 – Solar Access to Existing North Facing Windows 
 

Standard 23.1  
 
The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject 
allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case 
Building Regulation 82 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the 
adjoining allotment. 
 
 

Standard 24 – Overlooking 
 

Standard 24.1 
 
This Standard is described at Figure 18. 
  
This Standard prescribes setbacks, sill heights and/or screen provisions to reduce overlooking from 
habitable room windows or raised POS areas into living rooms.  
 
Habitable rooms other than living rooms are not required to be protected from overlooking via 
screening, however this Standard does not prohibit the provision of screening if it is preferred. 
 
A habitable room window must be screened to a height of 1.7 metres if it is: 
 

• Within 4.5 metres of a living room window on an adjoining allotment; and 
• Is more than 2.5 metres above natural ground level; and  
• Faces a living room window on an adjoining allotment at an angle less than 45 degrees. 

 
There is no requirement to prepare overlooking diagrams under this regulation.   
 
If an adjoining allotment is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code regulation 84 of the Building 
Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment. 
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Standard 24.2 
 
A raised POS must be screened to a height of 1.7 metres and be no more than 25 percent 
transparent if it is: 
 

• Within 4.5 metres of a living room window and an adjoining allotment; and 
• Is at the first floor or above; and  
• Faces a living room window of an adjoining allotment at an angle less than 45 degrees. 

 
 

 
Figure 18 - Overlooking 
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Standard 25 – daylight to habitable rooms 
 

Standard 25.1   
 
This Standard ensures that all habitable room windows receive adequate light without imposing any 
requirements or restrictions on the neighbouring allotments. A rear or side lane, or reserve can 
contribute to the required daylight to a habitable room window. 
 
This Standard is described at Figure 19. 
 

 
Figure 19 – Daylight to habitable rooms 

 

STORAGE, SERVICES, UTILITIES AND FENCES 

Standard 26 – Garage Storage 

Standard 26.1  
 
A minimum of 2.5 cubic metres of storage is required. Where a garage is proposed, this storage may 
be provided in the garage. 
 
 

Standard 27 – Bin Storage 
 

Standard 27.1  
 
Where a garage is proposed, bin storage must be in the garage.  
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Standard 28 – Water Tanks 
 

Standard 28.1 
 
An area that allows for the installation of a rainwater tank must be provided at ground level. This 
Standard does not require a rainwater tank to be installed and the area may be used as additional 
storage. 
 

Standard 28.2  
 
The area for the rainwater tank must not be located within the front setback of the dwelling. 
 

Standard 28.3 
 
The area for the rainwater tank is not to be included in the area for POS at Standard 17. 
 
 

Standard 29 – Water Meters, Gas Meters and Other Services  
 

Standard 29.1 
 
Water meters, gas meters and other services must not be in the centre of the front POS. These 
services may be situated within the front setback but must be located towards the frontage boundary 
of the allotment. 
 

Standard 30 – Front and Side Boundary Fence  
 

Standard 30.1 
 
The maximum height of a front fence within 3m of a declared road is 2m. The maximum height of a 
front fence within 3m of any other street is 1.5m. 
 

Standard 30.2 
 
A front fence within 3m of a non-declared road that is higher than 850mm, must be more than 50% 
transparent for that part of the fence above 850mm. 
 
The front and side boundary fence Standards are described at Figure 20. 
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Figure 20 – Front and side boundary fences 

 

Standard 31 – Side and Rear Boundary Allotment Fences 
 

Standard 31.1 
 
The maximum height of any fence not on a side or rear boundary is 2.5m. If the fence is higher than 
2m, the section of fence that is greater than 2m must be at least 25% transparent (see Figure 21), 
unless the subject allotment shares aboundary with a lot that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing 
Code, in which case regulation 90 or 91 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they 
relate to the adjoining allotment. 
 

 
Figure 21 – Fences setback from side and rear boundaries 

 

Standard 32 – Fences Forward of Front Walls 

Standard 32.1  
 
Fences forward of the front wall must comply with the height and transparency requirements of 
Standards 30.1 and 30.2. 
 

Standard 33 – Fences on Street Alignments 
 
 
These Standards are described at Figure 22. 
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Standard 33.1 
 
This Standard applies to fences within 3.0 metres of a point of intersection of street alignments on 
corner allotments, and fences on a side street and rear street.  
 
Note that “street” in this Standard does not include a lane, footway, alley, or right-of-way.  
 
Any fence within 3.0 metres of an intersection of street alignments is limited to a maximum height of 
1.0 metres. 
 

Standard 33.2 
 
This Standard applies to fences on side street alignments and fences on side street alignments 
further than 3.0 metres from an intersection described at Standard 34.1. 
 
 A side street alignment fence within 1.0 metre of a side street alignment must:  
 

• not exceed 2.0 metres; and  
• have a minimum of 35% of the fence boundary be at least 15% transparent. 

 

Standard 33.3  
 
A fence on a rear street alignment must not exceed 2.0 metres in height. 
 

Standard 33.4 
 
A fence adjacent to and within 1.0 metre of a street alignment or public open space must not contain 
barbed wire or other sharp protrusions. 
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Figure 22 – Fences on side street alignments 

 
 
 

Standard 34 – Fences and daylight to windows in existing building 
 

Standard 34.1 
 
The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject 
allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case 
Building Regulation 94 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the 
adjoining allotment. 
 
 

Standard 35 – Fences and solar access to existing north-facing habitable 
room windows 
 

Standard 35.1 
 
The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject 
allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case 
Building Regulation 95 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the 
adjoining allotment. 
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Standard 36 – Fences and overshadowing of secluded private open space 
 

Standard 36.1 
 
The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject 
allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case 
Building Regulation 96 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the 
adjoining allotment. 
 

Standard 37 – Roof reflectivity 
 

Standard 37.1 
 
This Standard seeks to reduce the heat island effect by requiring roofs to be constructed and coloured 
to achieve a minimum level of reflectivity.  
 
The Light Reflective Value (LRV) is the total quantity of visible and usable light. The LRV scale runs 
from zero, which is a perfectly absorbing surface (regarded as totally black), to 100 which is a fully 
reflective surface (regarded as perfect white). 
 
The roof of a dwelling must not exceed an LRV level of 50. 
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	The purpose of this Practice Note is to provide clarification of the Standards established in the Small Lot Housing Code. This Practice Note is not intended as a substitute for making direct reference to the relevant Standards in the Code.
	The Small Lot Housing Code (the Code) applies to the construction of a house and associated outbuildings in an Urban Growth Zone where a Precinct Structure Plan has been incorporated into the planning scheme, or in some instances has been applied using another Special Purpose Zone. The Code encourages one, two or three storey houses that can be attached, semidetached or detached housing on lots less than 300 square metres in area. There are no minimum lot sizes under the Code. The Code is not mandatory, as a developer or house builder can opt to use the existing planning permit process, however if the Standards in the Code are met it eliminates the need for planning permits even for houses on lots less than 300 square metres. 
	The Standards are prescriptive - a Standard is either met or not met. The Standards establish an envelope that deals with all the siting matters covered Part 5 of the Building Regulations 2018. There are no options, discretions or variations involved in this code however the current planning permit process can be used for houses that do not meet the Standards, so there is no loss of flexibility.
	The mechanism that activates the use of the Code is set out in the Schedule to the Urban Growth Zone or in another Special Purpose Zone. The Schedule provides that a planning permit is not required to construct one dwelling on a lot with an area less than 300 square metres where a site is identified as a lot to be assessed against the Small Lot Housing Code via a restriction on title, and it complies with the Small Lot Housing Code. The restriction should identify each lot as “Type A”, “Type B” or “Type C” under the Small Lot Housing Code. Approval for the construction of housing that meets all the Standards is in the form of a building permit issued by a Relevant Building Surveyor (RBS).
	The VPA prepared the Code and this Practice Note, however the VPA cannot provide advice on whether applications meet the code, which is the role of the building surveyor, but are able to assist with interpretations.
	The exception concerning approved building envelopes under Section 71 of the Building Regulations 2018 continues to apply. If an adjoining lot is not subject to the Code, the following regulations of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment: 
	• Part 5 - siting: 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 90, 91, 94, 95, 96.
	The definitions at the beginning of the code apply to all Standards in the code however there are other
	terms used in the code that only apply to a particular Standard and are detailed at those particular
	Standards.
	Further clarification is provided for some of the definitions:
	clear to the sky – gutters or spouting should not be regarded as being clear to the sky.
	existing building and existing wall - the status as “existing” only applies to buildings or walls that have been completed and an ‘occupancy permit’ or a ‘certificate of final inspection’ has been issued and forwarded to the relevant council. Buildings that have obtained a building permit only, or buildings that are under construction, are not considered as “existing”. 
	front street alignment is the street the dwelling is oriented towards (e.g., has the entrance onto this street), for corner lots or lots with more than one street frontage, the dwelling may be designed to front either street . A dwelling may front onto a paper road easement, but not a laneway.
	height in relation to – 
	a. a building (other than a wall or fence) at any point, means the vertical distance between natural ground level and the top of the roof covering; and 
	b. a wall at any point, means the vertical distance between the natural ground level at the base of the wall and the point at which the outer wall intersects the plane of the top of the roof covering, or the top of a parapet, whichever is higher; and 
	c. a fence, means the vertical distance between natural ground level at the base of the fence and the top of the fence at any point along the fence. 
	Chimneys, flues, service pipes, solar hot water systems and solar panels are not included when measuring heights. 
	natural ground level means the level of the ground at the time the lot is created. Natural ground level is taken as being a line across the allotment that connects any two points, whether within the allotment or on adjoining allotments (see Figure 1).
	/
	Figure 1 Building Height
	Where land has undergone extensive ‘reshaping’ earthworks, the new levels created by the
	reshaping can be taken as the natural ground level where the adjoining allotments have also
	been subject to the same earthworks or are at the same level.
	Figure 2 shows the measurements of fence heights from natural ground level. Natural ground level can be difficult to ascertain when the subject allotment has undergone a cut and fill, or other earth works. 
	/
	Figure 2 – Fence height and natural ground level
	pergola – is a structure that does not collect or discharge rainwater and therefore must
	be either unroofed or if covered, with an open style permeable shade material. Plastic,
	polycarbonate or fiberglass sheeting as a roof covering changes the structure from a pergola
	to a verandah.
	simultaneously approved means developments that are approved on the same day or an application for building permits that have been lodged at the same time. This would normally be the case when a developer has purchased contiguous allotments and intends on constructing terrace style dwellings. 
	Adjacent Type C dwellings must be simultaneously approved.
	These Standards require the row of simultaneously approved Type C dwellings to be considered at the same time.
	Standard 1.1
	The row of dwellings must not be longer than 10 allotments or 60 metres, whichever is the lesser distance.
	Standard 1.2
	Type C supports rows of three-storey townhouses. 
	To ensure the massing of rows of three storey dwellings does not overwhelm the street, this Standard requires rows of three-storey dwellings to not exceed more than six dwellings in the row, unless the row of dwellings has a minimum 5.0 metre break at the third storey as shown at Figure 3 below.
	The design response may result in a two-storey townhouse being proposed, or a third storey being reduced in size, so that a total gap of 5.0 metres can be achieved between the third storey of two dwellings.
	/Figure 3 – Articulation of massing
	Standard 2.1
	This Standard limits the repetition of a façade design along a street frontage to no more than 6 times in a row.
	The façade is to achieve variation via form and materials.
	Standard 3.1 
	The building height must not exceed the maximum height specified in the zone in the relevant planning scheme, including a height specified in a schedule or plan incorporated into the planning scheme. 
	Where there is no maximum height specified in the Zone, the Standard allows a maximum building height of 11m where the slope of the ground is 2.5° or more across a 4m section of the building. If the site does not fall 2.5°, the maximum overall building height above natural ground level is 10m. (see Figure 4) The building must contain 3 Storeys or less at any point.
	/
	 /Figure 4 – Building height
	Standard 4.1
	No maximum front setback is required. 
	Deep setbacks are unlikely to be proposed for very small lots and a maximum setback prevents diversity along the streetscape
	Standard 5.1
	The minimum setback for a Type C lot is 2.5m as shown at Figure 5 
	This allows sufficient width for a small, landscaped Private Open Space (POS) with a tree. This can provide good onsite and offsite amenity, screens front rooms, and provides urban cooling. It overlaps with deep soil zone landscape requirements at Standard 20. 
	Type C2 allows a front setback to be reduced to 0.5 metres where a 1.5-metre-wide, landscape buffer is provided in the public realm adjacent to the allotment frontage (see Figure 5 below).
	/Figure 5 – Minimum front setback
	Standard 6.1
	This standard allows variations to Standard 7.2 if the subject allotment abuts an existing, approved or simultaneously approved Type C building, in which case:
	a) The proposed building may encroach on the setback profile up to a height of 3.6 metres above the adjoining building; and
	b) The encroachment must not exceed the length of the adjoining boundary wall by more than 2.0 metres.
	Standard 7.2 specifies the setbacks from:
	 side and, rear adjoining allotment boundaries;
	 a lane; and
	 side street alignments for corner allotments.
	Standard 6.2 
	There is no maximum wall on boundary length provided other Standards, such as front setback are satisfied.
	/
	Figure 6 – Setback wall on boundary
	This Standard sets the setback profiles from side and rear boundaries. Table 2 at Standard 7 of Type C, in the Small Lot Housing Code specifies the setbacks for the following four scenarios:
	 Minimum side setback  to an adjoining allotment boundary
	 Minimum rear setback  to an adjoining allotment boundary
	 Minimum setback from a lane
	 Minimum setback from the side street alignment on a corner allotment
	These setbacks are shown at Figure 7.
	/Figure 7 – Side and rear setbacks
	Standard 8.1
	To further improve front façade articulation, certain elements are permitted to encroach into the setback distance required by Standard 5.1. The encroachment distance varies depending on the element type and is summarised in the table below:
	Standard 8.2
	Where sunhoods and sunshades project over a street, lane or public open space they may protrude up to 600mm over the lot boundary provided they are:
	a. no less than 5.0 metres above any part of a street that may be used by a motor vehicle; or 
	b. no less than 2.4 metres above ground level of a street, laneway or park in any other case.
	The cumulative length of sunhoods or sunshades must not exceed 25% of the overall length of the façade.
	Upper-level sunshades projecting over streets, lanes and parks provide fine scale articulation of walls and facilitate windows for overlooking streets, lanes and public open space.
	Standard 9.1
	A garage door must be set back a minimum of 2.5m and maximum of 4.0 metres where it is provided on a front street as shown at Figure 8.
	/Figure 8 – Setback garage from street
	Standard 10.1
	For houses with garages fronting a street, the entry to the dwelling must be located a minimum of 0.5 metres forward of the garage. This gives the entrance a street presence while also minimising the visual impact of the garage door. 
	Standard 10.2
	For an entry door to a dwelling from a street (not including a lane) or public open space, there must be a window in the form of a sidelight window or viewing panel. This provides opportunities for visual connection and passive surveillance of the street. The window may be provided via glazing in the door.
	Standard 10.3
	Rear loaded dwellings must provide an entry door at the laneway as shown at Figure 9. 
	/Figure 9 – Rear entry door to lane
	Standard 11.1
	The extent of a dwelling’s façade below a height of 6.9 metres, must have between 25% and 75% of its area recessed by an additional 600mm as shown at Figure 10. 
	/Figure 10 – Articulation massing
	Standard 12.1
	Façades to front streets, side and rear street alignments, and laneways must include a minimum of two materials, with no material being used for more than 75 per cent of the façade on that frontage as shown at Figure 11. 
	Changes of paint colour or render texture are not defined as material changes for the purposes of this Standard. 
	For the purposes of calculating the area of the façade, windows, doors and garages doors are not included.
	Variation of materials adds visual interest and reduces the appearance of bulk. 
	/Figure 11 – Materials articulation
	Standard 13.1
	At least one of the elements listed at Standard 8.1 must be provided in the front setback. The allowable elements must comply with the encroachment distances specified at Standard 8.1. 
	Eaves, fascia and gutters do not count towards the minimum one allowable encroachment required.
	Any additional design features must comply with Standard 8.1 as shown at Figure 12.
	/Figure 12 – Articulation detailed design
	Standard 13.2
	Additionally, elements must project at least 300mm forward of the facade. Porches, balconies and verandahs must have at least a 1m clear width and each element must be at least 25% of the frontage width.
	Standard 14.1
	To enable activation and passive surveillance of the street there must be an area of private open space forward of the front setback with a 1.5m minimum dimension, in each direction. This private open space can allow residents to overlook the street and have neighbourly interactions.
	There must be at least one habitable room window or balcony at a front, rear or side boundary where it adjoins a street or public space, to allow for passive surveillance as shown in Figure 13.
	/Figure 13 – Activation and passive surveillance
	The purpose of this Standard is to ensure new dwellings have adequate on-site car parking. Car parking spaces can be nominated anywhere on an allotment, however a complying car parking space must be accessible from a public street, lane or right-of-way and be fully contained within the allotment. If the spaces are within a structure the dimensions are to be taken as the internal dimensions of that structure. 
	These Standards are described at Figure 14.
	Standard 15.1
	Only one car park is permitted on the allotment. 
	There is limited capacity to provide more than one carpark on very small lots and additional carparking would compromise activation of the surrounding area. 
	It is not mandatory for a car park to be provided within a garage.
	Standard 15.2
	Where a garage is proposed, it must be accessible from inside the dwelling.
	Standard 15.3
	The car parking space must be at least 6.0 metres long and 3.0 metres wide measured from the internal dimensions of that structure.
	Standard 15.4
	The minimum ceiling height to a garage, carport or car parking space is 2.1m.
	Standard 15.5
	This Standard sets maximum dimensions for garage doors.
	If the car parking space is in a garage, the door(s) or opening(s) to the garage. 
	Standard 15.6
	For dwellings abutting rear lanes, an entry door must be provided. This creates a clear and direct connection to the lane allowing more convenient access for residents along with an increase in pedestrian traffic and informal surveillance of the lane.
	/Figure 14 – Car parking 
	Standard 16.1
	There is no maximum site coverage.
	There is no garden area requirement for small lots. The garden area requirement only applies to lots with an area of 400 square metres or greater.
	Standard 17.1 & Standard 17.2
	The number of bedrooms in the dwelling determines the required area of private open space (POS). Private open space can be at ground level, on a balcony or at roof top level.  
	The definition for Bedroom includes any room more than 6 square metres in floor area, enclosed on all sides and containing a window, but,  not a kitchen or main living room. Rooms labelled study or library etc. but otherwise meeting the above definition must be counted as a bedroom for the purposes of this Standard. 
	Standard 17.3
	POS may be able to be provided in two separate parcels provided:
	 Each parcel has a minimum dimension of 1.5 metres in width and length; and 
	 One of the parcels meets the area and dimensions in accordance with the following table:
	This Standard is shown at Figure 15.
	/Figure 15 – Private open space
	Standard 18.1
	A 4.0 square metre area of POS with a minimum dimension of 2.0 metres, must have direct sunlight for at least 2 hours between 8am and 4pm on the equinox, as shown at Figure 16. 
	/Figure 16 – Daylight to private open space
	Standard 19.1 
	At least 50% of unroofed, ground level POS must comprise water permeable surfaces such as garden beds or grass pavers. 
	Standard 20.1
	Each allotment must have a minimum 2.5 square metre, deep soil area with a minimum dimension of 1.5 metres.
	Standard 21.1
	The purpose of this Standard is to ensure the protection  of an adjoining allotment’s existing secluded private open space (SPOS) from overshadowing. 
	SPOS of an adjoining allotments must have direct sunlight after determining the length of shadow. The length of shadow cast by a wall or fence is calculated as 0.9 x the height of the wall when the sun is true north (see Figure 17).
	/Figure 17 - Overshadowing
	Standard 21.2
	A building must not reduce the sunlight to POS of an existing Type C building on an adjoining allotment such that it would no longer meet Standard 18.1 Daylight to POS.
	Standard 22.1 
	The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case Building Regulation 81 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment.
	Standard 23.1 
	The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case Building Regulation 82 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment.
	Standard 24.1
	This Standard is described at Figure 18.
	This Standard prescribes setbacks, sill heights and/or screen provisions to reduce overlooking from habitable room windows or raised POS areas into living rooms. 
	Habitable rooms other than living rooms are not required to be protected from overlooking via screening, however this Standard does not prohibit the provision of screening if it is preferred.
	A habitable room window must be screened to a height of 1.7 metres if it is:
	 Within 4.5 metres of a living room window on an adjoining allotment; and
	 Is more than 2.5 metres above natural ground level; and 
	 Faces a living room window on an adjoining allotment at an angle less than 45 degrees.
	There is no requirement to prepare overlooking diagrams under this regulation.  
	If an adjoining allotment is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code regulation 84 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment.
	Standard 24.2
	A raised POS must be screened to a height of 1.7 metres and be no more than 25 percent transparent if it is:
	 Within 4.5 metres of a living room window and an adjoining allotment; and
	 Is at the first floor or above; and 
	 Faces a living room window of an adjoining allotment at an angle less than 45 degrees.
	/Figure 18 - Overlooking
	Standard 25.1  
	This Standard ensures that all habitable room windows receive adequate light without imposing any requirements or restrictions on the neighbouring allotments. A rear or side lane, or reserve can contribute to the required daylight to a habitable room window.
	This Standard is described at Figure 19.
	/Figure 19 – Daylight to habitable rooms
	Standard 26.1 
	A minimum of 2.5 cubic metres of storage is required. Where a garage is proposed, this storage may be provided in the garage.
	Standard 27.1 
	Where a garage is proposed, bin storage must be in the garage. 
	Standard 28.1
	An area that allows for the installation of a rainwater tank must be provided at ground level. This Standard does not require a rainwater tank to be installed and the area may be used as additional storage.
	Standard 28.2 
	The area for the rainwater tank must not be located within the front setback of the dwelling.
	Standard 28.3
	The area for the rainwater tank is not to be included in the area for POS at Standard 17.
	Standard 29.1
	Water meters, gas meters and other services must not be in the centre of the front POS. These services may be situated within the front setback but must be located towards the frontage boundary of the allotment.
	Standard 30.1
	The maximum height of a front fence within 3m of a declared road is 2m. The maximum height of a front fence within 3m of any other street is 1.5m.
	Standard 30.2
	A front fence within 3m of a non-declared road that is higher than 850mm, must be more than 50% transparent for that part of the fence above 850mm.
	The front and side boundary fence Standards are described at Figure 20.
	/Figure 20 – Front and side boundary fences
	Standard 31.1
	The maximum height of any fence not on a side or rear boundary is 2.5m. If the fence is higher than 2m, the section of fence that is greater than 2m must be at least 25% transparent (see Figure 21), unless the subject allotment shares aboundary with a lot that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case regulation 90 or 91 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment.
	/Figure 21 – Fences setback from side and rear boundaries
	Standard 32.1 
	Fences forward of the front wall must comply with the height and transparency requirements of Standards 30.1 and 30.2.
	These Standards are described at Figure 22.
	Standard 33.1
	This Standard applies to fences within 3.0 metres of a point of intersection of street alignments on corner allotments, and fences on a side street and rear street. 
	Note that “street” in this Standard does not include a lane, footway, alley, or right-of-way. 
	Any fence within 3.0 metres of an intersection of street alignments is limited to a maximum height of 1.0 metres.
	Standard 33.2
	This Standard applies to fences on side street alignments and fences on side street alignments further than 3.0 metres from an intersection described at Standard 34.1.
	 A side street alignment fence within 1.0 metre of a side street alignment must: 
	 not exceed 2.0 metres; and 
	 have a minimum of 35% of the fence boundary be at least 15% transparent.
	Standard 33.3 
	A fence on a rear street alignment must not exceed 2.0 metres in height.
	Standard 33.4
	A fence adjacent to and within 1.0 metre of a street alignment or public open space must not contain barbed wire or other sharp protrusions.
	/Figure 22 – Fences on side street alignments
	Standard 34.1
	The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case Building Regulation 94 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment.
	Standard 35.1
	The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case Building Regulation 95 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment.
	Standard 36.1
	The application is exempt from the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, unless the subject allotment adjoins an allotment that is not subject to the Small Lot Housing Code, in which case Building Regulation 96 of the Building Regulations 2018 apply to the extent that they relate to the adjoining allotment.
	Standard 37.1
	This Standard seeks to reduce the heat island effect by requiring roofs to be constructed and coloured to achieve a minimum level of reflectivity. 
	The Light Reflective Value (LRV) is the total quantity of visible and usable light. The LRV scale runs from zero, which is a perfectly absorbing surface (regarded as totally black), to 100 which is a fully reflective surface (regarded as perfect white).
	The roof of a dwelling must not exceed an LRV level of 50.

